
Board of Education Regular Meeting/Budget Work Session
April 8, 2025 4:00 PM
MCS Administrative Offices

I. CALL TO ORDER
Procedural Item

Chair Butch Campbell

A. Pledge of Allegiance
Procedural Item
The Pledge of Allegiance will be led by Mr. Ken Rocha, Assistant 
Superintendent of Student Supports
B. Moment of Silence
Procedural Item

II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Action Item

Chair Butch Campbell

III. CONSENT ITEMS
Consent Agenda

Chair Butch Campbell

A. Approval of 3-25-25 Board Minutes
Consent Item
B. Approval of Surplus Property Disposal
Consent Item
C. Public Comment
Consent Item

IV. ACTION ITEMS
Action Item

Chair Butch Campbell

A. Approval of Resolution Opposing HB 793/SB 836
Action Item

Dr. Trey Duke

B. Approval of Budget Amendment- 910 Ridgely Road
Action Item

Dr. Trey Duke

C. Approval of Budget Amendment-Paid Parental Leave
Action Item

Dr. Trey Duke

D. Approval of Budget Amendment-GP Donation
Action Item

Dr. Trey Duke

E. Approval of Contract-Central Creativity
Action Item

Dr. Trey Duke

F. Approval of Contract-Special Education Bus
Action Item

Dr. Trey Duke

V. REPORTS AND INFORMATION
Information Item

Chair Butch Campbell

A. FY26 ESP Budget Draft for Review
Information Item

Dr. Trey Duke

B. FY26 Nutrition Budget Draft for Review
Information Item

Dr. Trey Duke

C. FY26 General Purpose Budget Discussion
Information Item

Dr. Trey Duke

VI. OTHER BUSINESS
Information Item

Chair Butch Campbell

VII. ADJOURNMENT
Action Item

Chair Butch Campbell



Minutes  
  Page 1 of 5 
  March 25, 2025 
  Recorded by L. VanCleave 

     
MISSON STATEMENT: To assure academic and personal success for each child.                                               
 

MINUTES 

Board of Education Regular Meeting 

March 25, 2025 6:00 PM 

MCS Administrative Offices 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

Procedural Item 

Present: Ms. Karen Dodd, Ms. Barbara Long, Ms. Amanda Moore, Mrs. Jeanette Price, Mr. 

Jimmy Richardson III, Mr. David Settles (6:38 p.m.) Absent: Mr. Butch Campbell 

 

In attendance:  Dr. Trey Duke, Lisa Trail, Daniel Owens, Jaci Saunders, April Zavisa, Sheri 

Arnette, Angela Fairchild, Don Bartch, Maria Johnson, Jeremy Lewis 

 

Assistant City Attorney Lauren Bush and City Liaison Bill Shacklett 

Vice Chair Amanda 

Moore 

A. Pledge of Allegiance 

Procedural Item 

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Board Member, Ms. Jeanette Price. 

 

B. Moment of Silence 

Procedural Item 
 

II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

Action Item 

Motion to approve the agenda. This motion, made by Mr. Jimmy Richardson III and seconded 

by Ms. Karen Dodd, passed.  

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Vice Chair Amanda 

Moore 

III. PUBLIC COMMENT 

Information Item 

Vice Chair Amanda 

Moore 

IV. CONSENT ITEMS 

Consent Agenda 

Motion to approve consent agenda.. This motion, made by Ms. Barbara Long and seconded by 

Mrs. Jeanette Price, passed.  

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Vice Chair Amanda 

Moore  

A. Approval of 3-11-25 Board Minutes 

Consent Item 
 

B. Second Reading of Board Policies 

Consent Item 
 

i. Approval of Board Policy 5.306, Military Leave, on Second Reading 

Consent Item 
 

ii. Approval of Board Policy 5.802, Qualifications and Duties of the Director of Schools, on 

Second Reading 

Consent Item 

 

C. Approval of Surplus Property Disposal 

Consent Item 
 

V. ACTION ITEMS 

Action Item 

Vice Chair Amanda 

Moore 

A. Approval of Resolution for Teacher Bonus 

Action Item 

Motion to approve Resolution for Teacher Bonus. This motion, made by Ms. Karen Dodd and 

seconded by Mrs. Jeanette Price, passed.  

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Ms. Karen Dodd asked who this bonus is for.  Dr. Duke clarified that the group that will receive 

the bonus are fulltime classroom teachers, librarians, music, art, school counselors whom are 

Dr. Trey Duke 



Minutes  
  Page 2 of 5 
  March 25, 2025 
  Recorded by L. VanCleave 

     
MISSON STATEMENT: To assure academic and personal success for each child.                                               
 

staffed to a school and spends a majority of their day in instruction with students.  He said that 

the State set forth the guidelines and, in April, the State will send a report that we will clean up 

and send back to make sure that we have the correct information.  The pull of information will 

be done in June.  

 

Jimmy Richardson made a motion to amend the previous motion. He wanted all wording 

removed preceding the statement at the bottom beginning with "Be it resolved."  His motion 

died because of no second.  He stated that he did not want to be tied to the inappropriate 

bill.  He agreed that teachers need to be paid, but he would not affix his name to the resolution, 

especially when he feels that the language at the bottom of the resolution was sufficient. 

 

Amanda Moore said that we are just a pass through as the resolution states so that our teachers 

receive the money. She felt that the resolution was well written and clear to state that point.  

 

Karen Dodd asked if every member of the Board had to sign it for it to pass.  Ms. Bush said no, 

the resolution will go through a roll call vote and as long as that passed, we will send the 

resolution to the proper people. 

 

After much discussion, a roll call vote was taken and the resolution passed.  

 

Butch Campbell-absent 

Karen Dodd-yes 

Barbara Long-yes 

Amanda Moore-yes 

Jeannette Price-yes 

Jimmy Richardson-no 

David Settles-absent 

 

4 yes, 1 no-the resolution passes.  

B. Approval of Budget Amendment-FY25 GP Fund 141-Interest Revenue 

Action Item 

Motion to approve Budget Amendment-FY25 GP Fund 141-Interest Revenue. This motion, 

made by Ms. Barbara Long and seconded by Ms. Karen Dodd, passed.  

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Dr. Trey Duke 

C. Approval of Budget Amendment-FY25 GP Fund 141 

Action Item 

Motion to approve Budget Amendment-FY25 GP Fund 141. This motion, made by Mr. Jimmy 

Richardson III and seconded by Mrs. Jeanette Price, passed.  

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Dr. Trey Duke 

D. Approval of Budget Amendment-FY25 Consolidated Funding Application-Title II and Title III 

Action Item 

Motion to approve Budget Amendment-FY25 Consolidated Funding Application-Title II and 

Title III. This motion, made by Ms. Barbara Long and seconded by Ms. Karen Dodd, passed.  

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Dr. Trey Duke 

E. Approval of Budget Amendment-Title IX McKinney Vento Grant 

Action Item 

Motion to approve Budget Amendment-Title IX McKinney Vento Grant. This motion, made by 

Ms. Karen Dodd and seconded by Mrs. Jeanette Price, passed.  

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Dr. Trey Duke 

F. Approval of Contract-ERate 

Action Item 

Dr. Trey Duke 



Minutes  
  Page 3 of 5 
  March 25, 2025 
  Recorded by L. VanCleave 

     
MISSON STATEMENT: To assure academic and personal success for each child.                                               
 

Motion to approve Contract-ERate. This motion, made by Mr. Jimmy Richardson III and 

seconded by Ms. Barbara Long, passed.  

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

G. Approval of State Master Contracts for ERate Category 2 

Action Item 

Motion to approve State Master Contracts for ERate Category 2. This motion, made by Ms. 

Karen Dodd and seconded by Mrs. Jeanette Price, passed.  

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Motion to approve State master. This motion, made by Ms. Karen Dodd and seconded by Mrs. 

Jeanette Price, passed.  

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Dr. Trey Duke 

H. Approval of Contract-BuyBoard Contract with Barnes and Noble 

Action Item 

Motion to approve Contract-BuyBoard Contract with Barnes and Noble. This motion, made by 

Mrs. Jeanette Price and seconded by Ms. Barbara Long, passed.  

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Dr. Trey Duke 

I. Approval of Commodity Buying Group Bid Acceptance for School Nutrition Program 

Action Item 

Motion to approve Commodity Buying Group Bid Acceptance for School Nutrition Program. 

This motion, made by Ms. Karen Dodd and seconded by Mrs. Jeanette Price, passed.  

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Dr. Trey Duke 

J. Approval of School Nutrition Program Bid Renewals for the 2025-2026 School Year 

Action Item 

Motion to approve School Nutrition Program Bid Renewals for the 2025-2026 School Year-

Milk, Ice Cream, Non-Food Items. This motion, made by Mr. Jimmy Richardson III and 

seconded by Ms. Karen Dodd, passed.  

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

Karen Dodd asked why the delivery fee was so expensive.  Jaclyn Saunders said that the USDA 

gives us a set amount.  The government is paying for the food and we have to pay to get it from 

their warehouse to ours. 

 

Barbara Long asked if we use local businesses, and Ms. Saunders said yes, we get our items 

from Cookeville, TN.   

Dr. Trey Duke 

i. Nutrition Renewal Contract for Milk 

Action Item 

Dr. Trey Duke 

ii. Nutrition Renewal Contract for Ice Cream 

Action Item 

Dr. Trey Duke 

iii. Nutrition Renewal Contract for Non-Food Items 

Action Item 

Dr. Trey Duke 

K. Approval of Revenue and Expenditure Report 

Information Item 

Motion to approve Revenue and Expenditure Report. This motion, made by Mrs. Jeanette Price 

and seconded by Ms. Karen Dodd, passed.  

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2  

Mr. Daniel Owens 

VI. REPORTS AND INFORMATION 

Information Item 

Vice Chair Amanda 

Moore  

A. Personnel Report 

Information Item 

Dr. Trey Duke 

B. Enrollment (PTR) Report 

Information Item 

Dr. Duke presented the Enrollment report in Mr. Ken Rocha's absence.  He informed the Board 

that he received news yesterday that our weighted ADA, the percent of students that we are 

Dr. Trey Duke 



Minutes  
  Page 4 of 5 
  March 25, 2025 
  Recorded by L. VanCleave 

     
MISSON STATEMENT: To assure academic and personal success for each child.                                               
 

serving in K-12 in Rutherford County, went up.  He stated that last year we were at 14.5 

percent, and this year we are at 14.9 percent.  He said that it is a small increase, but still an 

increase.  He said that he will go more in depth in April during our budget discussions.  

  

C. Summer School Update 

Information Item 

Ms. Arnette presented an update on Summer School.  She said that students will be attending 

Summer School at six sites Monday through Thursday from June 2-June 27. She added that 

they would be observing Juneteenth, therefore students will be required to attend on June 20.  

 

She told the Board that registration was set to close yesterday, but since the numbers were not 

what she expected, she was extending registration to April 14.  She said that there are 672 

students registered as of March 24. She added that around this time last year, we had 800 

students registered.  She said that 156 teachers have committed to the 4-week program along 

with 10 administrators.  Ms. Arnette feels that numbers will go up, especially after TCAP. 

 

Ms. Arnette will be attending a webinar on Thursday to review the summer school application, 

which we probably won't receive until later in April.  

 

Dr. Duke said that we are excited about the commitment from 156 teachers.  He also expects 

the registration numbers to go up.  He added that we will begin working with transpiration so 

that they can begin planning quickly.  

 

Barbara Long asked if the State pays for the entire Summer School program and Ms. Arnette 

said yes. 

 

Ms. Sheri Arnette 

D. City Schools Foundation By Laws 

Information Item 

Ms. Trail explained the changes of the City Schools Foundation By Laws to the Board.  She 

said that there were not alot of changes, but since the by laws were 20 years old, she had to 

adjust them to make sure the laws match what the Foundation actually does on a daily basis.   

Ms. Lisa Trail 

E. Director's Update 

Information Item 

Dr. Duke thanked Ms. Long for serving on the City Schools Foundation as board member. 

 

Dr. Duke said that spring break is next week.  

 

Dr. Duke said that he was receiving alot of questions about what the Executive Order 

dismantling of the Department of Education would mean for us.  He said that he is not sure. He 

said that he will work through it and see what the impact is.  His concern is federal funding. We 

received 11.7 million dollars in federal funding this year. He said that Title I and IDEA will 

continue to be funded at the current levels, but he will continue to watch this and inform the 

Board of any information he receives. He said that he will go into detail on April 8th. 

 

He reminded the Board that we return on April 7th from spring break, and our first budget 

session is April 8 from 4:00-8:00 here at central office.  The second budget meeting will be 

April 8, also from 4:00-8:00 here at central office.  He added that we are in a new place as far 

as the budget is concerned since we have no ESSER dollars; therefore, no safety net.  He said 

that he and his team are working hard to make sure that we are really looking at expenses 

because we will also see a decrease in property tax, which will also be an impact on the 

budget.  

 

Barbara Long said that the PreK bill may advance.  Dr. Duke said that the hold up may be in 

Dr. Trey Duke 



Minutes  
  Page 5 of 5 
  March 25, 2025 
  Recorded by L. VanCleave 

     
MISSON STATEMENT: To assure academic and personal success for each child.                                               
 

Finance because of the price tag.  He added that we would very much benefit from the funding 

if it passes because as of now, we have 130 students that we get zero funding for.  He did say 

that he appreciated Senator White carrying that bill.  

VII. OTHER BUSINESS 

Information Item 

Amanda Moore said that there is a new focus on education in the General Assembly in that 

districts are given the option of refusing to educate undocumented children.  She added that a 

school board in Franklin County passed a resolution to not pass these bills. She asked the 

feeling of the Board on this matter.  The Board agreed.  She asked Ms. Bush to compose a 

resolution stating our board's disagreement with this bill so that we can vote on it at the next 

meeting.  

 

Karen Dodd stated that we need to remember that there are two districts here and if one votes 

one way and one votes another, things could drastically impact either of the districts.  She told 

the Board that it was something to think about and she hoped that they don't have to vote on 

this.  

 

Jimmy Richardson added that the only thing that matters is the children.  He said that every 

child matters and needs access to education and food.  He said that there is no reason for a 6-

year-old to be punished.  He said that this is board-focused, not political, but is being forced on 

us.  

Vice Chair Amanda 

Moore 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 

Action Item 

Motion to adjourn.  

This motion, made by Mr. Jimmy Richardson III and seconded by Mr. David Settles, passed.  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 

The meeting adjourned at 6:57 p.m. 

Chair Butch Campbell 

 

________________________________ 
Director of Schools  



Board Meeting Memo  

 

 

 

Agenda Item Title:  Approval of Surplus Items 

 

Board Meeting Date: April 8, 2025 

 

Department:  Finance and School Operations 

  

Presented by:  Trey Duke, Director of Schools 

 

Board Agenda Category:  

 Consent Agenda  ☒ 

 Action Item   ☐  

 Reports and Information ☐ 

 

 

Summary 

 

Board policy 2.403 defines surplus property as property no longer having an intended use by the school 

district and/or no longer capable of being used because of the property’s condition. Policy 2.403 requires 

the Director of Schools/designee to prepare a list of unusable items for Board approval. 

 

These items have been deemed surplus items and will be either sold or discarded based on board policy. 

  

Staff Recommendation 

 

Recommending approval of the surplus of the items specified within this packet. 

 

Fiscal Impact 

 

All unusable items shall be sold to the highest bidder after advertising in a newspaper of general 

circulation and online at least seven (7) days prior to the sale. Surplus property which has no value or has 

a value of less than five hundred dollars ($500) may be disposed of without the necessity of bids pending 

appropriate approvals. 

 

Connection to MCS’s Five-Year Strategic Plan 

 

☐   Known:  Every student will be known through whole-child programs and support.  

☒   Safe:  Every student will be safe through equitable access to buildings, facilities, and 

infrastructure that meets their needs. 

☐   Challenged: Every student will be challenged by learning from highly effective educators and 

employees.  

☐   Empowered: Every student will be empowered through academic success   









































Board Meeting Memo  

 

 

 

Agenda Item Title:  Resolution Opposing HB 793/SB836 

 

Board Meeting Date:  April 8, 2025 

 

Department:  Director of Schools 

 

Presented by: Trey Duke 

 

Board Agenda Category:  

 Consent Agenda  ☐ 

 Action Item   ☒ 

 Reports and Information ☐ 

 

 

Summary 

At its March 25, 2025, meeting, the Murfreesboro City Schools Board of Education discussed House Bill 

793 and Senate Bill 836, which would grant school districts the discretion to deny enrollment based on a 

student’s immigration status. Following that discussion, the Board requested the preparation of a 

resolution outlining its position. The attached resolution reflects the Board’s concerns regarding the 

potential impact of the legislation on students and school operations. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

In response to the Board’s request at its March 25, 2025, meeting, staff has prepared the attached 

resolution regarding House Bill 793 and Senate Bill 836 for the Board’s consideration. 

 

Fiscal Impact 

There is no fiscal impact associated with the adoption of this resolution. 

 

Connection to MCS’s Five-Year Strategic Plan 

☐   Known:  Every student will be known through whole-child programs and support.  

☐   Safe:  Every student will be safe through equitable access to buildings, facilities, and 

infrastructure that meets their needs. 

☐   Challenged: Every student will be challenged by learning from highly effective educators and 

employees.  

☒   Empowered: Every student will be empowered through academic success   





Board Meeting Memo  

 

 

 

Agenda Item Title:  FY25 General Purpose Fund 141 – 910 Ridgely Road 

 

Board Meeting Date: April 08, 2025 

 

Department:  Finance 

 

Presented by: Trey Duke, Director 

 

Board Agenda Category:  

 Consent Agenda  ☐ 

 Action Item   ☒ 

 Reports and Information ☐ 

 

 Requires City Council Approval: Yes ☒   No ☐ 

 

 

Summary 

 

This amendment recognizes expenditures related to 910 Ridgely Road. The school board passed an 

amendment on February 25, 2025, to move unassigned fund balance to capital outlay for the purchase and 

renovations needed at this property.  This amendment moves $14,000 with capital outlay to furniture and 

fixtures and moves $79,700 to technology cabling to address technology infrastructure needs. This 

amendment does not impact fund balance or increase the previously approved funds for 910 Ridgely 

Road. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

 

To approve the FY25 budget amendment. 

 

Fiscal Impact 

 

Transfers $14,000 from capital outlay to furniture and fixtures and $79,700 to technology cabling for the 

910 Ridgely Road project. All funds had been previously approved for 910 Ridgely Road. 

 

Connection to MCS’s Five-Year Strategic Plan 

 

☐   Known:  Every student will be known through whole-child programs and support.  

☒   Safe:  Every student will be safe through equitable access to buildings, facilities, and 

infrastructure that meets their needs. 

☐   Challenged: Every student will be challenged by learning from highly effective educators and 

employees.  

☐   Empowered: Every student will be empowered through academic success.  

 

 





Board Meeting Memo  

 

 

 

Agenda Item Title:  FY25 General Purpose Fund 141 – Paid Parental Leave 

 

Board Meeting Date: April 08, 2025 

 

Department:  Finance 

 

Presented by: Trey Duke, Director 

 

Board Agenda Category:  

 Consent Agenda  ☐ 

 Action Item   ☒ 

 Reports and Information ☐ 

 

 Requires City Council Approval: Yes ☐   No ☒ 

 

 

Summary 

 

This amendment recognizes the new TNDOE recommendation for Paid Parental Leave to be accounted 

for in a new account code. This will move previously budgeted revenue from Other State Funds to Paid 

Parental Leave.  

 

Staff Recommendation 

 

To approve the FY25 budget amendment to move the $150,000 from Other State Funds to Paid Parental 

Leave.  

 

Fiscal Impact 

 

This is a transfer of funds, and it will not affect fund balance. 

 

Connection to MCS’s Five-Year Strategic Plan 

 

☐   Known:  Every student will be known through whole-child programs and support.  

☒   Safe:  Every student will be safe through equitable access to buildings, facilities, and 

infrastructure that meets their needs. 

☐   Challenged: Every student will be challenged by learning from highly effective educators and 

employees.  

☐   Empowered: Every student will be empowered through academic success.   

 

 

 

 

 





Board Meeting Memo  

 

 

 

Agenda Item Title:  FY25 General Purpose Fund 141 - Donations 

 

Board Meeting Date: April 08, 2025 

 

Department:  Finance 

 

Presented by: Trey Duke, Director 

 

Board Agenda Category:  

 Consent Agenda  ☐ 

 Action Item   ☒ 

 Reports and Information ☐ 

 

 Requires City Council Approval: Yes  ☒   No ☐ 

 

 

Summary 

 

This amendment recognizes new revenue from a donation from Redstone Federal Credit Union to assist 

with our Employee of the Year event. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

 

To approve the FY25 budget amendment to recognize new funds and expenditures. 

 

Fiscal Impact 

 

Increase in donation revenue and corresponding expenditures by $1,000. It will not impact Fund Balance. 

 

Connection to MCS’s Five-Year Strategic Plan 

 

☐   Known:  Every student will be known through whole-child programs and support.  

☒   Safe:  Every student will be safe through equitable access to buildings, facilities, and 

infrastructure that meets their needs. 

☐   Challenged: Every student will be challenged by learning from highly effective educators and 

employees.  

☐   Empowered: Every student will be empowered through academic success.   

 

 

 

 

 





Board Meeting Memo  

 

 

 

Agenda Item Title: Agreement with Central Creativity for Summer School Kits 

Board Meeting Date: April 8, 2025 

Department:  Curriculum & Instruction 

 

Presented by: Trey Duke 

 

Board Agenda Category:  

 Consent Agenda  ☐ 

 Action Item   ☒ 

 Reports and Information ☐ 

 

 Requires City Council Approval: Yes  ☐   No ☒ 

 

Summary 

The Curriculum and Instruction Department is seeking approval from the Board for an agreement with 

Central Creativity for the purchase of summer school kits designed to provide engaging, creative, and 

educational activities for students participating in our summer programs. Each kit includes materials 

tailored to encourage student exploration, critical thinking, and skill development through hands-on 

projects. 

 

Fiscal Impact 

The total fiscal impact is $56,535.00, funded through summer school funding.  

 

Connection to MCS’s Five-Year Strategic Plan 

 

☐   Known:  Every student will be known through whole-child programs and support.  

☐   Safe:  Every student will be safe through equitable access to buildings, facilities, and 

infrastructure that meets their needs. 

☐   Challenged: Every student will be challenged by learning from highly effective educators and 

employees.  

☒   Empowered: Every student will be empowered through academic success   

 

 

 



PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

This Purchase Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of the date of the last signature below by and 

between Central Creativity (“Seller”), a limited liability company with principal offices at 442 North 6th 

Avenue, Laurel MS 39440, and Murfreesboro City Schools (“Buyer”), a municipal school district within 

the State of Tennessee located at 2552 South Church Street, Murfreesboro, TN 37127.  

Purpose. Buyer agrees to purchase from Seller the educational materials as outlined in the attached 

Quotation #S00738 (“Quotation”) dated February 24, 2025, including classroom kits and professional 

development training for the 2025 Murfreesboro City Schools Summer Program. 

Price and Payment. The total cost shall not exceed the amount stated in the Quotation. This includes all 

applicable shipping charges. Seller shall submit an invoice upon shipment. The Seller agrees to deliver 

the educational materials (“classroom kits”) to the Buyer at the following address: 

Murfreesboro City Schools 

2552 South Church Street 

Murfreesboro, TN 37127 

Delivery shall occur before May 30, 2025, FOB Destination. The cost of shipping is included in the 

purchase price. The Seller shall ensure that all materials are adequately packaged and insured during transit 

to protect against damage or loss. The Buyer reserves the right to inspect the delivered goods upon receipt 

and will notify the Seller of any discrepancies or damages within ten (10) calendar days. 

Choice of Law; Venue. This contract shall be construed and enforced under the law of the State of 

Tennessee, regardless of its conflict of laws provisions. In the event that the parties cannot resolve any 

dispute between them, and one party resorts to legal action, such party must file suit in state court in 

Rutherford County, Tennessee, or in federal court in Davidson County, Tennessee.  

Non-Appropriation. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the parties acknowledge 

and agree that this Agreement is subject to the availability of funds appropriated by the governmental 

entity's governing authority. If funds are not appropriated or otherwise made available to support the 

continuation of this Agreement in any fiscal period, the Buyer may terminate this Agreement at the end of 

the period for which funds have been appropriated. The Buyer shall give the Seller written notice of such 

non-appropriation and termination, and no penalty shall accrue to the Buyer in the event of such 

termination, except that the Buyer shall be responsible for payment of materials delivered and accepted 

by the Buyer prior to such notice and termination. 

Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the attached Quotation constitute the entire understanding 

between the parties and may only be amended in writing signed by both parties. 

SELLER       MURFREESBORO CITY SCHOOLS 

________________________________  ________________________________ 

       Bobby N. Duke, III – Director of Schools  

        

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
 

________________________________ 

       Lauren Bush, Assistant City Attorney  



Quotation # S00738

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE DISC.% TAXES AMOUNT

Custom Kit (Classroom TO GO)
Student Kit
Kindergarten: 100 kits
1st Grade:100 kits
2nd Grade 100 Kits 
(1:1 ratio) 
(10 activities per kit)
Grade-Level specific, aligned to TN Science Standards
Price includes:
Full-color packaging 
Full-color Instructional Guide 
Access to online digital instructional guides and videos for 1 year

300.00 Unit 150.00 0.00 0% $ 45,000.00

Custom Kit (Classroom TO GO TE)
Teacher Kit
(10 activities per kit)
Kindergarten Teacher Kit: 12 kits
1st Grade Teacher Kit: 12 kits
2nd Grade Teacher Kit: 16 kits
Price includes:
Full-color packaging 
Full-color Instructional Guide 
Access to online digital instructional guides and videos for 1 year

40.00 Unit 150.00 0.00 0% $ 6,000.00

Professional Development to Support Classroom TO GO (optional)
1 virtual training day
(2 hours for each different kit)

1.00 Unit 1,250.00 100.00 0% $ 0.00

Invoicing and Shipping Address:
Murfreesboro City Schools
2552 South Church Street
Murfreesboro TN 37127
United States
  +1 615-893-2313

Murfreesboro City Schools, Lea Bartch
2552 South Church Street
Murfreesboro TN 37127
United States

Quotation Date:
02/24/2025

Expiration:
03/26/2025

Salesperson:
Jenny McLeod

Central Creativity
442 North 6th Avenue

Laurel MS 39440
United States

WHERE THINKING AND
LEARNING MEET

866-381-1760 info@centralcreativity.com http://centralcreativity.com 

Page: 1 / 2



Shipping & Handling
Bulk shipping to 2552. S. Church Street, Murfreesboro, TN 37127

1.00 Unit 5,535.00 0.00 0% $ 5,535.00

Kits will be shipped after May 27, 2025

Untaxed Amount $ 56,535.00

Taxes $ 0.00

Total $ 56,535.00

Central Creativity
442 North 6th Avenue

Laurel MS 39440
United States

WHERE THINKING AND
LEARNING MEET

866-381-1760 info@centralcreativity.com http://centralcreativity.com 

Page: 2 / 2



Board Meeting Memo  

 

 

 

Agenda Item Title: Agreement with Mid-South Bus Center for purchase of 48-Passenger Transit-Style 

Special Education Bus 

Board Meeting Date: April 8, 2025 

Department:  Transportation 

 

Presented by: Trey Duke 

 

Board Agenda Category:  

 Consent Agenda  ☐ 

 Action Item   ☒ 

 Reports and Information ☐ 

 

 Requires City Council Approval: Yes  ☒   No ☐ 

 

Summary 

In February 2025, the City of Murfreesboro Purchasing Department issued Invitation to Bid No. ITB-26-

2025 on behalf of Murfreesboro City Schools for the purchase of a 48-passenger transit-style special 

education bus. Two vendors submitted bids in response. After reviewing the proposals, the Transportation 

Department recommends awarding the contract to Mid-South Bus Center, the lowest responsive and 

responsible bidder. The proposed contract is submitted to the Board for approval. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

Approve agreement with Mid-South Bus Center for purchase of 48-Passenger Transit-Style Special 

Education Bus 

 

Fiscal Impact 

The total cost of the school bus is $164,950.00. Funding for this purchase will be provided through 

County Shared Bond funds. 

 

Connection to MCS’s Five-Year Strategic Plan 

 

☐   Known:  Every student will be known through whole-child programs and support.  

☒   Safe:  Every student will be safe through equitable access to buildings, facilities, and 

infrastructure that meets their needs. 

☐   Challenged: Every student will be challenged by learning from highly effective educators and 

employees.  

☐   Empowered: Every student will be empowered through academic success   

 

 

 



 Agreement for Special  Education School  Bus  

 This Agreement is entered into and effective as of _______________________, 2025 (“Effective 
Date”), by and between the City of Murfreesboro, a municipal corporation of the State of Tennessee 
(the "City"), and Mid-South Bus Center, Inc., a Corporation of the State of Tennessee (“Contractor”).   
 
This Agreement consists of the following documents: 

 This document 

 ITB-26-2025 – “48-Passenger Transit-Style Special Education School Bus,” issued February 25, 

2025 (the “Solicitation”); 

 Contractor’s Proposal, dated March 14, 2025 (“Contractor’s Proposal”); 

 Contractor’s Price Proposal, dated March 14, 2025 (the “Price Proposal”); and, 

 Any properly executed amendments to this Agreement. 

 
In the event of conflicting provisions, all documents will be construed according to the following 
priorities: 

 First, any properly executed amendment or change order to this Agreement (most recent 

amendment or change order given first priority); 

 Second, this Agreement; 

 Third, the Solicitation; and 

 Lastly, Contractor’s Proposal. 
 

1. Duties and Responsibilities of Contractor.  
Contractor shall provide and City shall purchase one (1) Transit-Style Special Education School Bus 
based on Contractor’s Proposal, Price Proposal and the specifications set forth in “ITB-26-2025 –
Special Education School Bus.”  

 
2.  Term.    

The term of this Agreement commences on the Effective Date and expires on October 31, 2025, 
unless extended by mutual agreement of Contractor and the City or earlier terminated as set forth 
herein Termination.  Contractor's services may be terminated in whole or in part: 

 

a. Upon thirty (30)-day prior notice, for the convenience of the City.   

b. For the convenience of Contractor, provided that Contractor notifies the City in 

writing of its intent to terminate under this paragraph at least thirty (30) days 

prior to the effective date of the termination.  

c. For cause, by either party where the other party fails in any material way to 

perform its obligations under this Agreement.  Termination under this subsection 

is subject to the condition that the terminating party notifies the other party of 

its intent to terminate, stating with reasonable specificity the grounds therefore, 

and the other party fails to remedy the problem within fifteen (15) days after 

receiving the notice. 

d. Should Contractor fail to fulfill in a timely and proper manner its obligations under 

this Agreement or if it should violate any of the terms of this Agreement, the City 

has the right to immediately terminate the Agreement.  Such termination does 

Commented [MS1]: I estimated six months out from 
rough effective date, depending upon when School Board 
and Council approves.  



not relieve Contractor of any liability to the City for damages sustained by virtue 

of any breach by Contractor. 

e. Should the appropriation for Contractor’s work be withdrawn or modified, the 

City has the right to terminate the Agreement immediately upon written notice 

to Contractor. 

 
3. Payment and Delivery.   

The price for the services and other items to be provided under this Agreement is set forth in the 
Price Proposal, reflecting a total price of One hundred sixty-four thousand nine hundred fifty 
dollars and zero cents ($164,950.00).  Any compensation due Contractor under the Agreement 
shall be made upon submittal of an invoice after performance of the portion of the services which 
each payment represents. The City agrees to pay Contractor after goods and/or services have 
been received, accepted, and properly invoiced as indicated in the Agreement and/or purchase 
order. Invoices must bear the purchase order number. All invoices must be submitted to 
accountspayable@murfreesborotn.gov with a copy to the Contact person.   

 
4. Taxes.  The City of Murfreesboro is exempt from State sales tax and will issue a tax exemption 

certificate to the Contractor as requested. City shall not be responsible for any taxes that are 
imposed on Contractor.  Furthermore, Contractor understands that it cannot claim exemption 
from taxes by virtue of any exemption that is provided to City.   

 
5. Insurance.  During the term of this Agreement, Contractor must maintain comprehensive general 

liability insurance with limits of not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000.00), as well as 
automotive and workers’ compensation insurance policies.  Contractor will provide to the City: (i) 
a standard certificate of insurance evidencing this coverage prior to commencement of work and 
upon renewal or expiration of the policies reflected thereupon, and (ii) upon request, an 
endorsement naming the City as additional insured under the terms of the policy as follows: “The 
City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, its officers, employees, contractors, consultants, and agents.”   

 
6. Indemnification.   

a.  Contractor must indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City, its officers, agents and 
employees from any claims, penalties, damages, costs and attorney fees (“Expenses”) 
arising from injuries or damages resulting from, in part or in whole, the negligent or 
intentional acts or omissions of contractor, its officers, employees and/or agents, 
including its subcontractors or independent contractors, in connection with the 
performance of this Agreement, and, Expenses arising from any failure of Contractor, its 
officers, employees and/or agents, including its subcontractors or independent 
contractors, to observe applicable laws, including, but not limited to, labor laws and 
minimum wage laws.  

b.           Pursuant to Tennessee Attorney General Opinion 93-01, the City will not indemnify, 
defend or hold harmless in any fashion Contractor from any claims arising from any 
failure, regardless of any language in any attachment or other document that Contractor 
may provide. 

c.          Copyright, Trademark, Service Mark, or Patent Infringement. 

i. Contractor, at its own expense, is entitled to and has the duty to defend any suit 

which may be brought against the City to the extent that it is based on a claim that 

the products or services furnished infringe a copyright, Trademark, Service Mark, or 

mailto:accountspayable@murfreesborotn.gov


patent.  Contractor will indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City against any 

award of damages and costs made against the City. The City will provide Contractor 

immediate notice in writing of the existence of such claim and full right and 

opportunity to conduct the defense thereof, together with all available information 

and reasonable cooperation, assistance and authority from the City in order to 

enable Contractor to do so. The City reserves the right to participate in the defense 

of any such action. Contractor has the right to enter into negotiations for and the 

right to effect settlement or compromise of any such action provided (i) any 

amounts due to effectuate fully the settlement are immediate due and payable and 

paid by Contractor; (ii) no cost or expense whatsoever accrues to the City at any 

time; and (iii) such settlement or compromise is binding upon the City upon 

approval by the Murfreesboro City Council. 

ii. If the products or services furnished under this Agreement are likely to, or do 

become, the subject of such a claim of infringement, then without diminishing 

Contractor's obligation to satisfy the final award, Contractor may at its option and 

expense: 

a. Procure for the City the right to continue using the products or services. 

b. Replace or modify the alleged infringing products or services with other 

equally suitable products or services that are satisfactory to the City, so that 

they become non-infringing. 

c. Remove the products or discontinue the services and cancel any future 

charges pertaining thereto; provided however, Contractor will not exercise 

this option until Contractor and the City have determined that each of the 

other options are impractical. 

iii. Contractor has no liability to the City if any such infringement or claim thereof is 

based upon or arises out of the use of the products or services in combination with 

apparatus or devices not supplied or else approved by Contractor, the use of the 

products or services in a manner for which the products or services were neither 

designated nor contemplated, or the claimed infringement in which the City has any 

direct or indirect interest by license or otherwise, separate from that granted 

herein. 

 
7. Notices.  Notice of assignment of any rights to money due to Contractor under this Agreement 

must be mailed first class mail or hand delivered to the following: 
 

If to the City of Murfreesboro: 
City Manager 
City of Murfreesboro 
111 West Vine Street 
Murfreesboro, TN 37130 

If to Contractor: 
Mid-South Bus Center, Inc. 
Attn: Chuck LaLance III 
3512 Bill Smith Drive 
Murfreesboro, TN 37129 
chuck@thebuscenter.com 

 

8. Maintenance of Records.  Contractor must maintain documentation for all charges against the 
City. The books, records, and documents of Contractor, insofar as they relate to work performed 
or money received under the Agreement, must be maintained for a period of three full years from 
the date of final payment and will be subject to audit, at any reasonable time and upon reasonable 



notice by the City or its duly appointed representatives.  Accounting records must be maintained 
in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 

 
9. Modification.  This Agreement may be modified only by written amendment executed by all 

parties and their signatories hereto.  
 
10. Relationship of the Parties.  Nothing herein may in any way be construed or intended to create a 

partnership or joint venture between the parties or to create the relationship of principal and 
agent between or among any of the parties.  None of the parties hereto may hold itself out in a 
manner contrary to the terms of this paragraph.  No party becomes liable for any representation, 
act, or omission of any other party contrary to this section. 

 
11. Waiver.  No waiver of any provision of this Agreement affects the right of any party thereafter to 

enforce such provision or to exercise any right or remedy available to it in the event of any other 
default. 

 
12. Employment.  Contractor may not subscribe to any personnel policy which permits or allows for 

the promotion, demotion, employment, dismissal or laying off of any individual due to race, creed, 
color, national origin, age, sex, veteran status, or any other status or class protected under federal 
or state law or which is in violation of applicable laws concerning the employment of individuals 
with disabilities. 

 
13. Non-Discrimination.  It is the policy of the City not to discriminate on the basis of age, race, sex, 

color, national origin, or disability in its hiring and employment practices, or in admission to, 
access to, or operation of its programs, services, and activities. With regard to all aspects of this 
contract, Contractor certifies and warrants it will comply with this policy. 

 
14. Gratuities and Kickbacks. It is a breach of ethical standards for any person to offer, give or agree 

to give any employee or former employee, or for any employee or former employee to solicit, 
demand, accept or agree to accept from another person, a gratuity or an offer of employment in 
connection with any decision, approval, disapproval, recommendation, preparation of any part of 
a program requirement or a purchase request, influencing the content of any specification or 
procurement standard, rendering of advice, investigation, auditing or in any other advisory 
capacity in any proceeding or application, request for ruling, determination, claim or controversy 
or other particular matter, pertaining to any program requirement of a contract or subcontract or 
to any solicitation or proposal therewith. It is a breach of ethical standards for any payment, 
gratuity or offer of employment to be made by or on behalf of a subcontractor under a contract 
to the prime contractor or higher tier subcontractor or a person associated therewith, as an 
inducement for the award of a subcontract or order. Breach of the provisions of this paragraph is, 
in addition to a breach of this Agreement, a breach of ethical standards which may result in civil 
or criminal sanction and/or debarment or suspension from being a contractor or subcontractor 
under the City contracts. 

 
15. Assignment.  The provisions of this Agreement inure to the benefit of and are binding upon the 

respective successors and assignees of the parties hereto. Except for the rights of money due to 
Contractor under this Agreement, neither this Agreement nor any of the rights and obligations of 
Contractor hereunder may be assigned or transferred in whole or in part without the prior written 



consent of the City.  Any such assignment or transfer does not release Contractor from its 
obligations hereunder.   

 
16. Integration. This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between the parties with respect to 

the subject matter hereof and governs the respective duties and obligations of the parties. 
 
17. Force Majeure.  No party has any liability to the other hereunder by reason of any delay or failure 

to perform any obligation or covenant if the delay or failure to perform is occasioned by force 
majeure, meaning any act of God, storm, fire, casualty, unanticipated work stoppage, strike, 
lockout, labor dispute, civil disturbance, riot, war, national emergency, act of public enemy, or 
other cause of similar or dissimilar nature beyond its control. 

 
18. Governing Law and Venue. The validity, construction and effect of this Agreement and any and 

all extensions or modifications thereof are governed by the laws of the state of Tennessee 
regardless of choice of law doctrine or provision in any attachment or other document that 
Contractor may provide.  Any action between the parties arising from this agreement may only 
be filed in the courts of Rutherford County, Tennessee. 

 
19. Severability.  Should any provision of this Agreement be declared to be invalid by any court of 

competent jurisdiction, such provision will be severed and not affect the validity of the remaining 
provisions of this Agreement. 

 
20. Iran Divestment Act of Tennessee. By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing 

on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid each party thereto certifies as to its 
own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that each 
bidder is not on the list created pursuant to §12-12-106. Bids not conforming with this provision 
shall not be opened. Failure of any bidder to comply therewith shall void such bid and such bid 
shall not be considered.  

 
21. Non-Boycott of Israel.  By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf 

of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid each party thereto certifies as to its own 
organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that each 
supplier is not boycotting Israel pursuant to TCA § 12-4-119and will not boycott Israel during the 
term of contract. This applies to contracts of $250,000 or more and to contractors with ten (10) 
or more employees. 

 
22. Attorney Fees.  In the event any party takes legal action to enforce any provision of the 

Agreement, should the City prevail, Contractor will pay all expenses of such action including 
attorney fees, expenses, and costs at all stages of the litigation and dispute resolution. 

 
23. Effective Date.  This Agreement is not binding upon the parties until signed by each of the 

Contractor and authorized representatives of the City and is thereafter effective as of the date set 
forth above.  

 
 

[signatures to appear on following page] 
 
 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties enter into this agreement as of the Effective Date first listed above.  

 

City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee                                                                              
 
By: _____________________________ 
      Shane McFarland, Mayor 
 
 

Mid-South Bus Center, Inc. 
 
By:  ____________________________________ 
         Chuck LaLance III, Co-Owner/Sales 
 

Approved as to form: 
 
_____________________________ 
Adam F. Tucker, City Attorney  
 

 

 













































Description

FY 2024-25

Estimate

FY 2024-25

Budget 

Original

FY 2024-25

Budget Revised

FY 2025-26

Budget

% Change 

from FY25 

Budget

% Change 

from FY25 

Estimate

43517 4,329,310 5,119,630 5,119,630 5,485,255 7.14% 26.70%
43570 500 1,000 1,000 - -100.00% -100.00%
44110 1,000 5,000 5,000 60,000 1100.00% 5900.00%
44111 260,000 80,000 80,000 190,000 137.50% -26.92%
44170 150,000 142,635 142,635 281,470 97.34% 87.65%
44171 45,000 59,700 59,700 59,700 0.00% 32.67%
44172 400,000 254,845 254,845 405,810 59.24% 1.45%
44530 Sale of Equipment - - - - NA NA

5,185,810 5,662,810 5,662,810 6,482,235 14.47% 25.00%

% Change

FY 2024-25

Budget 

FY 2024-25

Budget Revised

from % Change

Account FY 2024-25

Estimate

Budget Budget FY 2025-26

Budget

FY25 from FY25

Number Estimate Original Revised Budget Budget Estimate

73300  105 164,060 96,670 96,670 112,680 16.56% -31.32%
73300  189 3,500,000 4,565,730 4,565,730 4,751,355 4.07% 35.75%
73300  201 227,175 289,070 289,070 301,570 4.32% 32.75%
73300  204 152,525 111,705 111,705 142,150 27.25% -6.80%
73300  206 2,600 2,810 2,810 2,810 0.00% 8.08%
73300  207 187,600 172,730 172,730 256,975 48.77% 36.98%
73300  208 5,500 6,600 6,600 6,375 -3.41% 15.91%
73300  210 1,000 4,000 4,000 3,000 -25.00% 200.00%
73300  212 53,130 67,600 67,600 70,525 4.33% 32.74%
73300  217 500 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.00% 100.00%
73300  299 15,120 19,500 19,500 - -100.00% -100.00%
73300  307 13,815 20,960 20,960 23,020 9.83% 66.63%
73300  336 5,000 27,000 27,000 16,000 -40.74% 220.00%
73300  355 5,000 6,900 6,900 9,500 37.68% 90.00%
73300  399 44,000 44,140 44,140 36,485 -17.34% -17.08%
73300  415 3,200 4,000 4,000 4,000 0.00% 25.00%
73300  454 875 1,500 1,500 1,500 0.00% 71.43%
73300  499 300,000 324,450 324,450 355,810 9.67% 18.60%
73300  524 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 0.00% 0.00%
73300  599 200,000 207,740 207,740 258,350 24.36% 29.18%
73300  799 85,000 85,625 85,625 64,000 -25.26% -24.71%

4,981,100 6,074,730 6,074,730 6,432,105 5.88% 29.13%

(411,920)$         50,130$        

Interest Investments

Murfreesboro City Schools

Extended School Program (ESP) Fund 146 Budget FY 2025-2026

ESP Revenues

Account Number

Tuition/Registration

Resale Items 

Other Salaries/Wages

Interest Checking

Misc. Refunds

Field Trips

DHS Childcare payments

Grand Total Revenues

ESP Expenditures

Description

Supervisor/Director

Travel

Social Security

Retirement

Life Insurance

Medical Insurance

Dental Insurance

Unemployment

Medicare

Hybrid Retirement

Fringe Benefits

Communications

Repair of Equipment

Other Capital Outlay

Grand Total Expenditures

Increase/(Decrease) to Fund Balance

Other Contracted Services

Electricity

Water & Sewer

Other Supplies & Materials

Professional Development

Other Charges



MURFREESBORO CITY SCHOOLS 

Nutrition Fund 143 Budget 

2025-2026 

9402

NUTRITION FUND 143

REVENUES SUMMARY   % Change % Change

 2024-25 2024-25 2025-26 Net Budget 2024-25 2024-25

Description Est. Rev. Budget Budget Incr/(Decr) Budget Est. Rev.

43000 Education Charges 265,000         266,667       293,025       26,358          9.88% 10.58%

44000 Local Charges 237,000         215,542       281,807       66,265          30.74% 18.91%

46000 State of Tennessee 45,148           40,000         45,148         5,148            12.87% 0.00%

47000 Federal Government 5,890,099      5,955,988    6,463,613    507,625        8.52% 9.74%

TOTAL REVENUES 6,437,247$    6,478,197$  7,083,593$  605,396$      9.35% 10.04%

REVENUES

  % Change % Change

Acct. 2024-25 2024-25 2025-26 Net Budget 2024-25 2024-25

No. Description Est. Rev. Budget Budget Incr/(Decr) Budget Est. Rev.

43521 Lunch Payment-Children -                     -                   -                   -                    NA NA

43522 Lunch Payment-Adults 50,000           27,000         44,000         17,000          62.96% -12.00%

43523 Income from Breakfast -                     -               -                   -                    NA NA

43525 A la Carte Sales 215,000         239,667       249,025       9,358            3.90% 15.83%

TOTAL EDUCATION CHARGES 265,000$       266,667$     293,025$     26,358$        9.88% 10.58%

 

  % Change % Change

Acct. 2024-25 2024-25 2025-26 Net Budget 2024-25 2024-25

No. Description Est. Rev. Budget Budget Incr/(Decr) Budget Est. Rev.

44110 Interest Investments 142,000         138,000       175,000       37,000          26.81% 23.24%

44170 Miscellaneous Refunds 95,000           77,542         106,807       29,265          37.74% 12.43%

TOTAL OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 237,000$       215,542$     281,807$     66,265$        30.74% 18.91%

 

  % Change % Change

Acct. 2024-25 2024-25 2025-26 Net Budget 2024-25 2024-25

No. Description Est. Rev. Budget Budget Incr/(Decr) Budget Est. Rev.

46520 Food Service  - 45,148 40,000 45,148 5,148            12.87% 0.00%

     State Matching

TOTAL STATE OF TENNESSEE $45,148 $40,000 $45,148 $5,148 12.87% 0.00%

FY26 Nutrition Budget Draft



MURFREESBORO CITY SCHOOLS 

Nutrition Fund 143 Budget 

2025-2026  

  % Change % Change

Acct. 2024-25 2024-25 2025-26 Net Budget 2024-25 2024-25

No. Description Est. Rev. Budget Budget Incr/(Decr) Budget Est. Rev.

47111 USDA - Lunch 3,200,000      2,996,120    3,585,592    589,472        19.67% -100.00%

47112 USDA - Commodities 422,099         422,099       455,837       33,738          7.99% 7.99%

47113 USDA - Breakfast 1,450,000      1,642,908    1,704,557    61,649          3.75% 17.56%

47114 USDA - Other 78,000 78,645         180,477       101,832        129.48% 131.38%

47590 Federal through State 740,000         816,216       537,150       (279,066)       -34.19% -27.41%

47804 COVID-19 P-EBT Grant -                     -               -               -                    NA NA

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE 5,890,099$    5,955,988$  6,463,613$  507,625$      8.52% 9.74%

TOTAL REVENUE 6,437,247$    6,478,197$  7,083,593$  605,396$      9.35% 10.04%

FUND BALANCE - (INCR.)/DECR. 1,628,983$    2,264,739$  1,886,536$  (378,203)$     -16.70% 15.81%

GRAND TOTAL REV. & FUND BAL. 8,066,230$    8,742,936$  8,970,129$  227,193$      2.60% 11.21%

 

FY26 Nutrition Budget Draft



MURFREESBORO CITY SCHOOLS 

Nutrition Fund 143 Budget 

2025-2026 

143 73100 SCHOOL NUTRITION

EXPENDITURES   % Change % Change

 2024-25 2024-25 2025-26 Net Budget 2024-25 2024-25

Description Est. Exp. Budget Budget Incr/(Decr) Budget Est. Exp.

105 Nutrition Director 133,358         131,349       128,235       (3,114)           -2.37% -3.84%

119 Accountant/Bookkeeper 23,500           28,978         21,859         (7,119)           -24.57% -6.98%

165 Cafeteria Personnel 1,600,000      1,481,339    2,021,076    539,737        36.44% 26.32%

189 Other Salaries 250,000         387,186       495,627       108,441        28.01% 98.25%

201 Social Security 124,425         132,860       163,551       30,691          23.10% 31.45%

204 State Retirement 146,900         138,592       174,579       35,987          25.97% 18.84%

206 Life Insurance 2,700             2,615           2,500           (115)              -4.40% -7.41%

207 Medical Insurance 300,800         268,190       325,202       57,012          21.26% 8.11%

208 Dental Insurance 8,135             8,800           8,500           (300)              -3.41% 4.49%

210 Unemployment 500                1,500           1,000           (500)              -33.33% 0.00%

212 Medicare 29,099           34,620         36,335         1,715            4.95% 24.86%

299 Other Fringe Benefits 7,050             10,500         -               (10,500)         -100.00% -100.00%

307 Communications 4,000             4,200           4,500           300               7.14% 12.50%

320 Dues & Memberships 2,500             2,500           2,500           -                    0.00% 0.00%

336 Maint & Repair Equipment 50,000           52,000         60,000         8,000            15.38% 20.00%

348 Postal Charges 105                100              200              100               100.00% 0.00%

355 Travel 12,000           7,500           14,000         6,500            86.67% 16.67%

399 Other Contract Services 250,000         350,000       200,000       (150,000)       -42.86% -20.00%

421 Food Prep Supplies (Non-Food)275,000         295,000       295,000       -                    0.00% 7.27%

422 Food Supplies (Food) 3,500,000      3,900,950    3,500,480    (400,470)       -10.27% 0.01%

425 Gasoline 1,000             5,000           5,000           -                    0.00% 400.00%

435 Office Supplies 7,000             7,500           7,500           -                    0.00% 7.14%

451 Uniforms 15,000           15,000         15,000         -                    0.00% 0.00%

469 USDA Commodities 422,009         422,009       455,837       33,828          8.02% 8.02%

499 Other Supplies & Materials 42,000           45,000         42,000         (3,000)           -6.67% 0.00%

504 Indirect Cost -                 -               75,000         75,000          NA NA

524 In-Service/Staff Development45,148           45,148         55,148         10,000          22.15% 22.15%

599 Other Charges 4,000             4,500           4,500           -                    0.00% 12.50%

710 Food Service Equipment 800,000         950,000       725,000       (225,000)       -23.68% -9.38%

718 Motor Vehicles -                 -               120,000       120,000        NA NA

719 Office Equipment 10,000           10,000         10,000         -                    0.00% 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,066,230$    8,742,936$  8,970,129$  227,193$      2.60% 11.21%

FY26 Nutrition Budget Draft



MURFREESBORO CITY SCHOOLS 

Nutrition Fund 143 Budget 

2025-2026 

143 99100

OTHER USES - Transfers Out   % Change % Change

 2024-25 2024-25 2025-26 Net Budget 2024-25 2024-25

Description Est. Exp. Budget Budget Incr/(Decr) Budget Est. Exp.

599 Other Charges -                 -               90,000         90,000          NA NA

TOTAL TRANSFERS -$                   -$                 90,000$       90,000$        0.00% -100.00%

GRAND TOTAL EXPEND & TRANSFERS 8,066,230$    8,742,936$  9,060,129$  317,193$      3.63% 12.32%

FY26 Nutrition Budget Draft


	Agenda
	I. CALL TO ORDER
	A. Pledge of Allegiance
	B. Moment of Silence

	II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
	III. CONSENT ITEMS
	A. Approval of 3-25-25 Board Minutes
	Board Meeting Minutes 3-25-25

	B. Approval of Surplus Property Disposal
	Board Memo - Surplus Consent Items
	Surplus Items 4-8-25

	C. Public Comment

	IV. ACTION ITEMS
	A. Approval of Resolution Opposing HB 793/SB 836
	Board Memo - Resolution Opposing HB 793
	Signed Resolution Opposing HB793-SB836

	B. Approval of Budget Amendment- 910 Ridgely Road
	Board Memo 910 Ridgley
	Budget Amendment-910 Ridgley Rd

	C. Approval of Budget Amendment-Paid Parental Leave
	Board Memo Paid Parental Leave
	Budget Amendment-Paid Parental Leave

	D. Approval of Budget Amendment-GP Donation
	Board Memo Donations
	Budget Amendment-GP Donation

	E. Approval of Contract-Central Creativity
	Board Memo - Central Creativity
	PURCHASE AGREEMENT - Central Creativity
	756c5516-8554-4f56-b645-30fe1541b828

	F. Approval of Contract-Special Education Bus
	Board Memo - Special Education Bus
	Agreement for Special Education School Bus draft 3.31.25 4908-5149-0096 v.1
	Bus_specification_Checklist


	V. REPORTS AND INFORMATION
	A. FY26 ESP Budget Draft for Review
	Copy of ESP FY26 Budget Draft 3.28.25

	B. FY26 Nutrition Budget Draft for Review
	Copy of Nutrition FY26 Budget Draft (003)

	C. FY26 General Purpose Budget Discussion

	VI. OTHER BUSINESS
	VII. ADJOURNMENT

